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(d) if so, the reactions of Government to the same?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shrl Alagesan): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Grants f o r Roads

•2065. Shri Dabhl: WiH the Minister O'! Transport be pleased to state;

(a) the total amount of grant allotted to the Bombay State for the construction of roads out of the amount set apart for the First Five Year Plan period;

(b) how much of this amount has already been sanctioned; and

(c) whether there ar;e any conditions attached to the irrant?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shrl Alacresan): (a)
The hon. Member is presumably referring to the ad hoc provision of Rs. 10 crores for the construction of State roads of inter-State or economic importance during the current Plan period and of a similar amount during the first two years of the Second Five Year Plan. An offer of Rs. 187:05 lakhs has been made to Bombay State out of this provision of Rs. 20 crores.

(b) Estimates aggregating to Rs. 127;88 lakhs have been sanctioned so far. Against these estimates, expenditure up to Rs. 91:71 lakhs will be met from the gant of Rs. 187:05 lakhs and the balance from State
Funds.

(c) Yes.
Shrl Dabhi: May I know in which area the roads have been constructed or are being constructed with the help given by the Centre?

Shrl Alaipesan: In the Bombay State there are fifteen schcmes. They cover almost the whole area. I have the list and I can pass it on to my hon. friend.

Training o f Workers

•2067. Shri Ram Shankar Lai: WiU the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that classes for training workers in new techniques of improved methods o ! prodlictivity have been recently started at Nagpur;

(b) whether there is any proposal to establish such other centre? also in the country; and

(0) if so, the expenditure proposed to be incurred thereon?

The Deputy Afinister of Labour
(Shri Abid All): (a) No, Sir. But one of the I.L.O. Experts has conducted at Nagpur a training course under the Scheme for Training within Industry.

(b) Courses under the Scheme are already being conducted at Bombay and Delhi.

(c) A sum of Rupees 46,800/- has
been provided in the budget for 1955'
56 for meeting expenses connected with the Scheme for Training within

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES­
TIONS

A i r Agreement between India an d
China

•2011. Shri S. N. Das: Will the
Minister ô Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred question No. 774 on the 15th December, 1954 and state whether any progress has since been made in the direction of conducing a bilateral air agreement between India and China?

The Minister of Communications (Shri Jagjivan Ram): The Chinese Government have been addressed on the subject and a reply from them is awaited.
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